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Toaster 

 
 

USER MANUAL - BRUKSANVISNING - BRUKSANVISNING - KÄYTTÖOHJE - BRUGSANVISNING 

 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FØR BRUK.  

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK 

LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING.  

SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK 

LUE OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ. SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET MYÖHEMPÄÄ TARVETTA VARTEN 

LÆS HELE VEJLEDNINGEN FØR BRUG. OPBEVAR DENNE VEJLEDNING TIL FREMTIDIG BRUG 

 

 

 

  



2 
 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
Please read the manual carefully before operating your product. Retain it for future reference.  
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: 
– staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and others working environments 
– farm houses 
– by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments 
– bed and breakfast type environments. 
 
1. This appliance is intended exclusively for private and not for commercial use. 
2. Always remove the plug from the socket when the appliance is not in use or when you are 

attaching accessories, cleaning it or in the event of a malfunction. Do not pull the cable, pull 
the plug. 

3. Keep children away from the appliance too keep them safe from electric shocks. Make sure 
that the appliance is out of the reach of children. Ensure that the cable does not hang down. 

4. Check the cable and the appliance regularly for damage. Do not switch on the appliance if it 
is damaged. 

5. Do not repair the appliance yourself, but consult an authorized professional instead. 
6. Keep the appliance and the cable away from heat, direct sunlight, moisture, sharp edges and 

such like. 
7. Never leave the appliance unsupervised if it is in use. Always switch off the appliance if you 

are no using it, even if only for a brief period. 
8. Only use original parts. 
9. Never use the appliance outside. 
10. Never submerge the appliance in water or any other liquid. Do not allow the appliance too 

come into contact with water or other liquids. Do not use the appliance with wet or moist 
hands. 

11. Remove the plug from the socket immediately if it is moist or wet. Do not touch the water. 
12.  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or 

a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 
13. The bread may burn, therefore do not use the toaster near or below combustible material, 

such as curtains. 
14.  The outer surface may get hot when the appliance is operating.  
15.  The appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate 

remote-control system. 
 16.  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 
17.  Only use the appliance for its intended purpose. 
18. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. 

19. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years. 
20. The surface is liable to get hot during use. 
21. The metal parts heat up. Danger of burns! 
22. Do not insert any forks, knives or such like in the toaster slot. 
23. Do not place the appliance anywhere near inflammable objects (e.g. curtains, wood etc.). 
24. The product should not be placed too close to the stove. 
25. The table on which the product is placed shall be cleaned and cleaned regularly. 
26. The best distance between the product and other products is more than 30cm. 
27. The size of bread slice used in this product is in the range of 80 ~ 100mm. 
28.       Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 

and supervised. 
  

EN 
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

1. Adjust the time knob, which has 7 levels available; the larger the number, the browner the 
bread surface is going to be.  

2. After setting the browning degree of the bread, you can put sliced the bread in the toasting 
slot. The toaster only allowed 2 slices of the toaster to be toasted at a time. 

3. Turn on the power and press the push switch down until it locks to start baking.  
4. After baking, the bread will automatically pop up and the product will stop working. 
5. To continue baking, please repeat the above operations. If you don’t need to continue 

baking, pull out the plug and store the product after it has cooled. 
6. The appliance has heat-insulated casing. However, as metal parts still heat up during 

operation, please allow cooling down before you put it away. 
 
FUNCTION DESCRIPTION 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Level 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Time 1 min 20 sec 1 min 40 sec 1 min 50 sec 2 min 2 min 20 sec 2 min 40 sec 3 min 

 
CLEANING 
1. Before cleaning, remove the plug from the socket and allow the appliance to cool down. 
2. Use a moderately damp cloth to clean the outside of the appliance. 
3. Do not use any aggressive or scrubbing detergents. 
4. To remove the crumbs, take the crumb handle and pull out the tray. Remove the bread 

crumbs and push the tray back in. 
  

Button Button description 
Defrost Frozen bread thawed before baking tastes better. The working 

time is longer than for normal baking. 
Reheat For the cooled bread, use this function to restore the warm 

taste. The working time is shorter than normal baking.  
Cancel Press this button and the bread will pop up automatically and 

the product will stop working. 

Push switch 

Time knob 

Base 

Body 

Crumb handle 
Crumb tray 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
Model: 31501 
Voltage: 220-240V 
Frequency: 50/60Hz 
Power: 800-950W 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICEQUIPMENT (WEEE)  

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that the electrical and 
electronic equipment according to the European directive (WEEE) must be 
disposed of separately from other household waste, as they can be harmful to the 
environment. The countries in the EU have waste collection systems. Contact 
your local dealer of authority for more information. 

 

Contact information:  

F&H Group A/S 

Gl. Skivevej 70 

DK-8800 Viborg 

DENMARK  
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER 
Les brukerveiledningen nøye før bruk av produktet. Ta vare på den for framtidig referanse.  
Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i husholdninger og lignende bruksområder som f.eks.: 
– ansattes kjøkkenområder i butikker, kontorer og andre arbeidsmiljøer 
– gårdshus 
– av kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre boligmiljø 
– bed and breakfast-miljøer. 
 
1. Dette apparatet er kun beregnet for privat bruk og ikke for kommersiell bruk. 
2. Du må alltid koble apparatet fra strømnettet når det ikke er i bruk, eller når du skal sette på 

tilbehør, renholde apparatet eller hvis det oppstår feil på det. Ikke dra i kabelen når du skal 
koble apparatet fra strømnettet. 

3. Sørg for å holde barn unna apparatet, slik at de ikke får elektrisk støt. Sørg for at apparatet 
er utenfor rekkevidden til barn. Forsikre deg om at kabelen ikke henger ned over kanten på 
bordet eller benken. 

4. Kontroller kabelen og apparatet regelmessig. Ikke slå på apparatet hvis det er skadet. 
5. Du må ikke utføre reparasjoner på apparatet selv, men ta kontakt med en autorisert 

serviceperson hvis det er behov for service. 
6. Sørg for apparatet og kabelen holdes unna varmekilder, direkte sollys, fukt, skarpe kanter og 

tilsvarende 
7. Ikke la apparatet så uten tilsyn mens det er i bruk. Du må alltid slå av apparatet når det ikke 

er bruk, selv om det bare er for en kort periode. 
8. Bruk bare originale deler. 
9. Ikke bruk apparatet utendørs. 
10. Apparatet må ikke senkes ned i vann eller annen væske. Ikke la apparatet ikke komme i 

kontakt med vann eller andre væsker. Ikke bruk apparatet med våte eller fuktige hender. 
11. Koble apparatet fra strømnettet med en gang hvis det blir fuktig eller vått. Ikke ta på vannet. 
12.  Hvis strømledningen er skadet, kan det oppstå farlige situasjoner. Derfor må den skiftes ut 

av produsenten, produsentens servicerepresentant eller tilsvarende kvalifisert person. 
13. Brødet kan starte å brenne, og derfor må du aldri bruke brødristeren i nærheten av eller 

under brennbare materialer som f.eks. gardiner. 
14.  Den utvendige overflaten til apparatet kan bli svært varm når apparatet er i bruk.  
15.  Apparatet er ikke beregnet på betjening via eksternt tidsur eller separat fjernkontrollsystem. 
 16.  Barn må veiledes for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet. 
17.  Bruk bare apparatet til det tiltenkte formålet. 
18. Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover, og personer med reduserte fysiske, 

sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap dersom de får 
veiledning og instruksjoner om hvordan apparatet skal brukes på en sikker måte og forstår 
farene som er involvert. 

19. Apparatet og strømledningen skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn under 8 år. 
20. Overflatene kan bli varme ved bruk. 
21. Metalldelene vil bli varme. Fare for brannskader! 
22. Ikke før gafler, kniver eller tilsvarende inn i åpningene på brødristeren. 
23. Ikke plasser apparatet i nærheten av brennbare materialer (f.eks. gardiner eller tre). 
24. Produktet må ikke plasseres for nært en ovn. 
25. Bordet/benken som produktet skal plasseres på må være rengjort, og skal rengjøres 

regelmessig. 
26. Produktet bør plasseres 30 cm eller mer fra andre produkter og gjenstander. 
27. Brødskivene som brødristeren kan riste kan ha en tykkelse på 80–100 mm. 
28. Rengjøring og vedlikehold som skal utføres av brukeren, må ikke utføres av barn med 
 mindre de er over 8 år og under tilsyn. 
  

NO 
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BESKRIVELSE AV PRODUKTET 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BRUKERINSTRUKSJONER 

1. Juster tidsknappen, som har sju nivå: Jo høyere nummer, jo brunere vil brødet bli.  
2. Når du har valgt effekten, kan du sette brødskivene inn i sporene. Brødristeren kan bare 

riste to brødskiver om gangen. 
3. Slå på strømmen og trykk skyveknappen ned slik at den låses, og ristingen starter.  
4. Etter risting vil brødskivene automatisk sprette opp, og brødristeren vil slå seg av. 
5. Hvis du vil riste flere brødskiver, må du gjenta prosessen ovenfor. Hvis du ikke skal riste 

flere brødskiver, må du koble brødristeren fra strømnettet og la den kjøle seg ned. Deretter 
kan du sette den bort. 

6. Apparatet har en varmeisolerende innkapsling. Men metalldelene vil fortsatt bli varme under 
bruk, slik at du må la apparatet kjøre seg ned før du setter det bort. 

 
FUNKSJONSBESKRIVELSE 
 

 

 
 
Nivå 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Tid 1 min, 20 sek. 1 min, 40 sek. 1 min, 50 sek. 2 min 2 min, 20 sek. 2 min, 40 sek. 3 min 

 
RENGJØRING 
1. Før rengjøring må du koble apparatet fra strømnettet og la det kjøles ned. 
2. Bruk en fuktig klut til rengjøring av utsiden til apparatet. 
3. Ikke bruk slipende vaskemidler eller løsemidler. 
4. Når du skal fjerne smulene må du ta i håndtaket til smulebrettet og trekke ut brettet. Fjern 

smulene og sett tilbake smulebrettet. 
  

Knapp Knappebeskrivelse 
Tine Tiner du brødet før risting så smaker det 

bedre. Tilberedningstiden vil være lengre enn 
for normal risting. 

Gjenoppvarming Bruk denne funksjonen til å varme opp en 
ristet brødskive igjen. Tilberedningstiden vil 
være kortere enn normal risting.  

Avbryt Trykk denne knappen hvis du ønsker å 
avslutte ristingen. Brødskivene vil sprette opp 
og brødristeren vil slå seg av. 

Skyveknapp 

Tidsknapp 

Bunn 

Innkap

Håndtak 

Smulebrett 
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TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER 
Modell: 31501 
Spenning: 220–240 V. 
Frekvens: 50/60 Hz 
Strøm: 800–950 W. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KASSERING AV ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK UTSTYR (WEEE)  

Dette symbolet på produktet eller i brukerveiledningen betyr at det elektriske og 
elektroniske utstyret i henhold til EU-direktivet (WEEE) må kasseres separat fra 
annet husholdningsavfall, da det kan være skadelig for miljøet. EU-andene har 
avfallsinnsamlingssystemer. Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller myndighetene for 
mer informasjon. 

 

Kontaktinformasjon:  

F&H Group A/S 

Gl. Skivevej 70 

DK-8800 Viborg 

DANMARK  



8 
 

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER 
Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder produkten. Spara bruksanvisningen för framtida 
bruk.  
Apparaten är avsedd för hushållsbruk och liknande användningsområden som: 
– personalkök i butiker, på kontor och andra arbetsmiljöer 
– i bostäder 
– av gäster på hotell, vandrarhem och liknande boendemiljöer 
– bed and breakfast och liknande miljöer. 
 
1. Den här apparaten är endast avsedd för privat bruk och inte för kommersiellt bruk. 
2. Dra alltid ut kontakten ur eluttagen när apparaten inte används eller vid montering av 

tillbehör, vid rengöring eller i händelse av fel. Dra i kontakten och inte i kabeln. 
3. Skydda barn från elstötar genom att hålla dem borta från apparaten. Se till att apparaten är 

utom räckhåll för barn. Se till att kabeln inte hänger ner. 
4. Kontrollera kabeln och apparaten regelbundet avseende skador. Starta inte apparaten om 

den är skadad. 
5. Du får inte reparera apparaten på egen hand. Kontakta i stället auktoriserad personal. 
6. Håll apparaten och kabeln borta från värme, direkt solljus, fukt, vassa kanter och liknande. 
7. Lämna aldrig apparaten oövervakad när den är i bruk. Stäng alltid av apparaten när du inte 

ska använda den, även om det bara är en kort stund. 
8. Använd endast originaldelar. 
9. Använd aldrig apparaten utomhus. 
10. Sänk aldrig ned apparaten i vatten eller annan vätska. Låt inte apparaten komma i kontakt 

med vatten eller annan vätska. Använd inte apparaten med blöta eller fuktiga händer. 
11. Dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget omedelbart om den blir blöt eller fuktig. Vidrör inte vattnet. 
12.  Om elkabeln är skadad måste den ersättas av tillverkaren eller deras serviceombud eller 

liknande behöriga personer, annars kan fara uppstå. 
13. Brödet kan brännas vid, därför ska du inte använda brödrosten nära eller under lättantändligt 

material, till exempel gardiner. 
14.  Yttemperaturen kan bli hög när apparaten är i bruk.  
15.  Apparaterna är inte avsedda att användas med en extern timer eller ett separat 

fjärrstyrningssystem. 
 16.  Barn ska övervakas för att säkerställa att de inte leker med apparaten. 
17.  Apparaten får endast användas för sitt avsedda syfte. 
18. Den här apparaten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och personer med nedsatt 

fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, om de 
övervakas eller får instruktioner gällande användning av apparaten på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår alla risker användningen innebär. 

19. Förvara apparaten och den tillhörande sladden utom räckhåll för barn yngre än 8 år. 
20. Ytan blir varm under användning. 
21. Metalldelarna blir varma. Risk för brännskador! 
22. För inte in gafflar, knivar eller liknande i brödrostens springor. 
23. Ställ in apparaten nära lättantändliga material (t.ex. gardiner eller trä). 
24. Produkten ska inte placeras för nära spisen. 
25. Underlaget som produkten placeras på ska vara rent och rengöras regelbundet. 
26. Avståndet mellan apparaten och andra produkter bör vara mer än 30 cm. 
27. Storleken på brödskivor som kan användas i produkten är cirka 80–100 mm. 
28. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn såvida de inte är äldre än åtta år och 
 övervakas av en vuxen. 
  

SV 
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PRODUKTBESKRIVNING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BRUKSANVISNING 

1. Välj någon av de sju inställningarna på tidsvredet. Ju högre siffra, desto mer rostad blir 
brödytan.  

2. När du har ställt in rostningstiden för brödet kan du stoppa i brödskivan i springan. Det går 
endast att rosta två brödskivor i taget i brödrosten. 

3. Slå på strömmen och tryck ned reglaget tills det låses fast för att börja rosta brödet.  
4. Efter slutförd rostning hoppar brödet upp automatiskt och apparaten stängs av. 
5. Upprepa stegen ovan om du vill rosta brödet mer. Om du inte vill rosta brödet mer drar du ur 

kontakten och ställer undan produkten efter att den har svalnat. 
6. Apparaten har ett värmeisolerat hölje. Men eftersom metalldelar blir varma under 

användning ska du låta apparaten svalna innan du ställer undan den. 
 
FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING 
 

 

 
 

 
 
Nivå 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Tid 1 min. 20 sek. 1 min. 40 sek. 1 min. 50 sek. 2 min. 2 min. 20 sek. 2 min. 40 sek. 3 min. 

 
RENGÖRING 
1. Före rengöring ska du dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget och låta apparaten svalna. 
2. Använd en måttligt fuktig trasa för att rengöra apparatens utsida. 
3. Använd inga slipande rengöringsmedel. 
4. Ta tag i handtaget på smulbrickan och dra ut den för att tömma smulorna. Töm ut smulorna 

och skjut in brickan igen. 
  

Knapp Knappbeskrivning 
Tina Om man låter fryst bröd tina innan man rostar det smakar det 

bättre. Arbetstiden är längre än normal rostning. 
Värm 
upp 

Den här funktionen kan användas för att värma upp rostat 
bröd som har kallnat. Arbetstiden är kortare än normal 
rostning.  

Avbryt Om du trycker på den här knappen hoppar brödet upp 
automatiskt och apparaten stängs av. 

Skjutreglage 

Tidsvred 

Bas 

Huvud

Handtag  

Smulbricka 
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TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER 
Modell: 31501 
Spänning: 220–240 V 
Frekvens: 50/60 Hz 
Ström: 800–950 W 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KASSERING AV ELEKTRISK OCH ELEKTRONISK UTRUSTNING (WEEE-DIREKTIVET)  

Den här symbolen på produkten eller i instruktionerna innebär att den elektriska 
och elektroniska utrustningen enligt EU-direktivet (WEEE) måste kasseras 
separat från annat hushållsavfall eftersom den kan vara skadlig för miljön. 
Länderna i EU har återvinningssystem. Kontakta din lokala leverantör eller 
myndighet för mer information. 

 

Kontaktuppgifter  

F&H Group A/S 

Gl. Skivevej 70 

DK-8800 Viborg 

DANMARK  
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA 
Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä. Säilytä se vastaisen käyttötarpeen varalle.  
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotitalouksissa ja vastaavissa, mm: 
–  Henkilökunnan keittiötiloissa kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa työympäristöissä. 
– maatiloilla 
–  asiakaskäytössä hotelleissa, motelleissa ja muissa asuinympäristöissä. 
–  aamiaismajoituksessa. 
 
1. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain yksityiseen käyttöön, ei ammattikäyttöön. 
2. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina, kun laitetta ei käytetä tai kun kiinnität lisävarusteita, 

puhdistat sitä tai kun laitteessa on toimintahäiriö. Älä vedä kaapelista irrottaessasi pistoketta, 
vedä pistokkeesta. 

3. Pidä lapset poissa laitteen ulottuvilta, jotta he eivät saa sähköiskuja. Varmista, että laite on 
lasten ulottumattomissa. Varmista, ettei kaapeli roiku. 

4. Tarkista kaapeli ja laite säännöllisesti vaurioiden varalta. Älä kytke laitetta päälle, jos se on 
vaurioitunut. 

5. Älä korjaa laitetta itse, vaan käänny valtuutetun ammattilaisen puoleen. 
6. Pidä laite ja kaapeli poissa lämmöstä, suorasta auringonvalosta, kosteudesta, teräviltä 

reunoilta ja vastaavilta. 
7. Älä koskaan jätä laitetta valvomatta sen ollessa käytössä. Sammuta laite aina, jos et käytä 

sitä, vaikka vain lyhyeksi aikaa. 
8. Käytä vain alkuperäisiä osia. 
9. Älä koskaan käytä laitetta ulkona. 
10. Älä koskaan upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. Älä anna laitteen joutua 

kosketuksiin veden tai muiden nesteiden kanssa. Älä käytä laitetta märillä tai kosteilla käsillä. 
11. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta välittömästi, jos se on kostea tai märkä. Älä kosketa vettä. 
12.  Jos virtakaapeli on vaurioitunut, ainoastaan sen valmistaja, huoltoedustaja tai vastaava 

pätevä henkilö saa vaihtaa sen vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi. 
13. Leipä voi palaa, joten älä käytä leivänpaahdinta palavan materiaalin, kuten verhojen, lähellä 

tai alla. 
14.  Ulkopinta voi kuumentua laitteen käytön aikana.  
15.  Laitteita ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ulkoisen ajastimen tai erillisen kauko-

ohjausjärjestelmän avulla. 
 16.  Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta voidaan varmistaa, etteivät he leiki laitteella. 
17.  Käytä laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun tarkoitukseen. 
18. Laitetta saavat käyttää 8 vuotta täyttäneet tai sitä vanhemmat nuoret sekä henkilöt, joiden 

fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat rajallisia tai joilta puuttuu kokemus tai tieto laitteen 
käytöstä, kun heidän laitteen käyttöään valvotaan tai he ovat saaneet ohjausta laitteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä ja ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaaratekijät. 

19. Pidä laite ja sen johto alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa. 
20. Pinta voi kuumeta käytön aikana. 
21. Metalliosat kuumenevat. Palovamman vaara! 
22. Älä työnnä leivänpaahtimen aukkoon haarukoita, veitsiä tai muuta vastaavaa. 
23. Älä aseta laitetta lähelle syttyviä esineitä (esim. verhot, puu jne.). 
24. Laitetta ei saa sijoittaa liian lähelle liettä. 
25. Pöytä, jolle tuote asetetaan, on puhdistettava säännöllisesti. 
26. Paras etäisyys laitteen ja muiden laitteiden välillä on yli 30 cm. 
27. Tässä laitteessa käytettävän leipäviipaleen koko on 80 ~ 100 mm. 
28. Lapset saavat puhdistaa ja huoltaa laitetta vain, jos he ovat yli 8-vuotiaita ja heitä 
 valvotaan. 
  

FI 
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TUOTEKUVAUS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KÄYTTÖOHJEET 

1. Säädä aikasäädintä, jossa on 7 tasoa; mitä suurempi numero, sitä paahdetumpi leivän pinta 
tulee olemaan.  

2. Kun olet valinnut leivän paahtoasteen, voit laittaa leipäviipaleen paahtoaukkoon. 
Leivänpaahtimessa voit paahtaa vain 2 viipaletta kerrallaan. 

3. Kytke virta päälle ja paina painokytkintä alaspäin, kunnes se lukittuu paiston aloittamiseksi.  
4. Paahtamisen jälkeen leipä ponnahtaa automaattisesti ylös ja laite lakkaa toimimasta. 
5. Jatka paahtamista toistamalla yllä mainitut vaiheet. Jos sinun ei tarvitse jatkaa paahtamista, 

vedä pistoke irti ja laita laite säilytykseen jäähtymisen jälkeen. 
6. Laitteessa on lämpöä eristävä kotelo. Koska metalliosat kuitenkin kuumenevat edelleen 

käytön aikana, anna jäähtyä ennen kuin laitat sen pois. 
 
KÄYTÖN KUVAUS 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Taso 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Aika 1 min 20 s 1 min 40 s 1 min 50 s 2 min 2 min 20 s 2 min 40 s 3 min 

 
PUHDISTUS 
1. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta ja anna laitteen jäähtyä. 
2. Puhdista laitteen ulkopuoli kohtalaisen kostealla liinalla. 
3. Älä käytä voimakkaita tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita. 
4. Poistaaksesi leivänmurut ottamalla murukahvasta kiinni ja vedä lokero ulos. Poista 

leivänmurut ja työnnä alusta takaisin paikalleen. 
  

Painike Painikkeen kuvaus 
Sulatus Ennen paahtamista sulatettu pakastettu leipä maistuu 

paremmalta. Käyttöaika ei ole pidempi kuin 
normaalipaahdossa. 

Uudelleenlämmitys Käytä tätä toimintoa lämpimän maun palauttamiseksi 
jäähtyneelle leivälle. Käyttöaika on lyhyempi kuin 
normaalipaahdossa.  

Peruuta Paina tätä painiketta, jolloin leipä ponnahtaa ylös 
automaattisesti ja laite lakkaa toimimasta. 

Työntöpaini

ke 

Ajansäädin 

Alusta 

Runko 

Murukahva 

Murualusta 
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TEKNISET TIEDOT 
Malli: 31501 
Jännite: 220-240V 
Taajuus: 50/60Hz 
Teho: 800-950W 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SÄHKÖ-JA ELEKTRONIIKKALAITTEIDEN HÄVITTÄMINEN (WEEE-DIREKTIIVI)  

Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa tarkoittaa, että Euroopan unionin direktiivin 
(WEEE) mukainen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaite pitää hävittää erillään muusta 
kotitalousjätteestä, koska laitteet voivat olla haitallisia ympäristölle. EU-maissa on 
omat jätteenkierrätysjärjestelmänsä. Ota yhteyttä oman alueesi jälleenmyyjään tai 
jätehuollon viranomaiseen saadaksesi lisätietoja. 

Yhteystiedot:  

F&H Group A/S 

Gl. Skivevej 70 

DK-8800 Viborg 

DENMARK  
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER 
Læs manualen omhyggeligt, før du tager produktet i brug. Opbevar den til senere brug.  
Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i husholdninger og lignende anvendelser som f.eks: 
–   personalekøkkener i butikker, kontorer og andre driftsmiljøer 
–   landbrugsejendomme 
–   af kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre boliglignende miljøer 
–   B&B-miljøer. 
 
1. Dette apparatet må udelukkende bruges hjemme/privat og ikke til kommerciel anvendelse. 
2. Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, når apparatet ikke er i brug, eller når du monterer 

tilbehør, rengør det eller i tilfælde af en fejlfunktion. Træk ikke i ledningen, men i stikket, når 
det skal ud af kontakten. 

3. Hold børn væk fra apparatet for at beskytte dem mod elektrisk stød. Sørg for, at apparatet er 
utilgængeligt for børn. Sørg for, at ledningen ikke hænger ned. 

4. Kontroller regelmæssigt ledningen og apparatet for skader. Tænd ikke for apparatet, hvis det 
er beskadiget. 

5. Du må ikke selv reparere apparatet, men skal i stedet kontakte en autoriseret fagmand. 
6. Hold apparatet og ledningen væk fra varme, direkte sollys, fugt, skarpe kanter og lignende. 
7. Efterlad aldrig apparatet uden opsyn, når det er i brug. Sluk altid for apparatet, når du ikke 

bruger det, også selv om det kun er for en kort periode. 
8. Brug kun originale dele. 
9. Brug aldrig apparatet udenfor. 
10. Apparatet må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker. Apparatet må ikke komme i 

kontakt med vand eller andre væsker. Brug ikke apparatet med våde eller fugtige hænder. 
11. Tag straks stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis det er fugtigt eller vådt. Rør ikke ved vandet. 
12.  Hvis el-ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten eller dennes 

serviceagent, forhandler eller en lignende kvalificeret person for at undgå fare. 
13. Brødet kan brænde, så brug ikke brødristeren i nærheden af eller under brændbart 

materiale, som f.eks. gardiner. 
14.  Den ydre overflade kan blive varm, når apparatet er i drift.  
15.  Apparaterne er ikke beregnet til at blive betjent ved hjælp af en ekstern timer eller en separat 

fjernbetjening. 
 16.  Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet. 
17.  Brug kun apparatet til det formål, det er beregnet til. 
18. Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og derover samt af personer med nedsatte fysiske, 

sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret 
i brugen af apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår de involverede risici. 

19. Opbevar apparatet og el-ledningen utilgængeligt for børn under 8 år. 
20. Overfladen kan blive varm under brug. 
21. Metaldelene bliver varme. Fare for forbrændinger! 
22. Sæt ikke gafler, knive eller lignende i brødristerens åbning. 
23. Apparatet må ikke placeres i nærheden af brændbare genstande (f.eks. gardiner, træ osv.). 
24. Produktet bør ikke placeres for tæt på komfuret. 
25. Bordet, som produktet placeres på, skal rengøres regelmæssigt. 
26. Den bedste afstand mellem produktet og andre produkter er mere end 30 cm. 
27. Brødskiver, der bruges i dette apparat, skal være mellem 80 ~ 100 mm. 
28. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn, medmindre de er over 8 år og 
 under opsyn. 
  

DA 
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PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BRUGSANVISNING 

1. Juster tidsknappen, som har 7 niveauer til rådighed. Jo større tallet er, jo brunere bliver 
brødets overflade.  

2. Når du har indstillet brødets bruningsgrad, kan du lægge brødskiver i risteåbningen. Du kan 
kun riste 2 skiver brød ad gangen i brødristeren. 

3. Tænd for strømmen, og tryk trykknappen ned, indtil den låser, for at starte ristningen.  
4. Efter ristning vil brødet automatisk springe op, og produktet holder op med at arbejde. 
5. For at riste flere skiver skal du gentage ovenstående handlinger. Hvis du ikke har brug for at 

riste mere, skal du trække stikket ud og stille produktet til opbevaring, når det er kølet af. 
6. Apparatet har et varmeisoleret kabinet. Men da metaldele stadig opvarmes under drift, skal 

du lade brødristeren køle af, før du stiller den væk. 
 
FUNKTIONSBESKRIVELSE 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Niveau 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Tid. 1 min 20 sek. 1 min 40 sek. 1 min 50 sek. 2 min 2 min 20 sek. 2 min 40 sek. 3 min 

 
RENGØRING 
1. Før rengøring skal du tage stikket ud af stikkontakten og lade apparatet køle af. 
2. Brug en let fugtig klud til at rengøre apparatet udvendig. 
3. Brug ikke aggressive eller skrubbende rengøringsmidler. 
4. Krummerne fjernes ved at tage fat i krummehåndtaget og trække bakken ud. Fjern 

brødkrummerne, og skub bakken tilbage i apparatet. 
  

Knap Knapbeskrivelse 
Afrimning Frosset brød, der optøs, før det ristes, smager bedre. 

Driftstiden er længere end ved normal ristning. 
Genopvarmning Brug denne funktion til at genskabe den varme smag i 

det afkølede brød. Arbejdstiden er kortere end ved 
normal ristning.  

Annuller Hvis du trykker på denne knap, hopper brødet 
automatisk op, og produktet holder op med at 
arbejde. 

Trykkontakt 

Tidsknap 

Base 

Hoved

Krummehåndtag 
Krummebak

ke 
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TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION 
Model: 31501 
Spænding: 220-240V 
Frekvens: 50/60 Hz 
El: 800-950W 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BORTSKAFFELSE AF ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK UDSTYR (WEEE)  

Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr iht. det europæiske direktiv (WEEE) skal bortskaffes adskilt fra andet 
husholdningsaffald, da det kan forurene miljøet. Landene i EU har systemer til 
affaldsindsamling. Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller myndighed for yderligere 
oplysninger. 

 

Kontaktoplysninger:  

F&H Group A/S 

Gl. Skivevej 70 

DK-8800 Viborg 

DANMARK 


